HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX
Telephone:
Fax:
Website:

023 9247 4174
023 9248 0263
www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA
Membership:

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pierce Jones, Pike and Rees

Meeting:

Governance & Audit Committee

Date:

Wednesday 2 March 2016

Time:

5.00 pm

Venue:

Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road,
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below:
Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer
23 February 2016
Contact Officer:

Nicholas Rogers 023 9244 6233
Email: nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page

1

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence.

2

Minutes

1-4

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held
on 2 December 2015
3

Matters Arising
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous
meeting.

4

Declarations of Interest
i

5

Chairman's Report

6

External Audit Papers

5 - 36

To note the Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report
2015, Annual Certification Report 2014-15 and Local Government
Audit Committee Sector Briefing from external auditors
7

Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16 (January 2016)

37 - 54

8

Internal Audit Plan 2016-17

55 - 64

9

Internal Audit Charter 2016-17

65 - 74

10

Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board

75 - 78

11

Monitoring Officer's Update

ii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE,
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk
Public Attendance and Participation
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact
officer for this agenda.
Disabled Access
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.
Emergency Procedure
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will
sound.
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO
No Smoking Policy
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.
Parking
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park
opposite the Plaza.

iii

Public
Service
Plaza

iv

7

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
2 December 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 2 December 2015
Present
Councillor Smith K (Chairman)
Councillors Mackey, Hart, Perry, Pike, Rees and Shimbart
22

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pierce Jones.

23

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on 23 September 2015 be approved as a correct record
subject to the following amendments:

24

i)

Cllr G Shimbart be recorded as having attended the meeting; and

ii)

Cllr Mackey be recorded as having submitted apologies.

Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

25

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present.

26

Chairman's Report
The Chairman thanked Helen Thompson of Ernst and Young LLP, who was
attending her last Governance and Audit Committee, for all her hard work and
assistance during her time as auditor of the Council. A welcome was also
extended to Andrew Brittain who would be undertaking the 2015/16 audit.

27

External Audit Papers
The Committee considered two papers and a verbal update presented by Helen
Thompson of Ernst and Young LLP who joined the meeting for the debate on
this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the reports.
The Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 provided a summary of the key issues arising
from the 2014/15 audit including an update on the final proposed fee.
The Audit Progress update provided the Committee with an overview of the
progress made on the certification of the 2014/15 Housing Benefit Subsidy
Claim.

8

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
2 December 2015

The Local Government Audit Committee Briefing summarised some of the
current issues facing the sector. The Committee was provided with an update
on the Value for Money Conclusion guidance and expressed an interest in
receiving a presentation on this subject at a future meeting.
RESOLVED that the reports and update be noted.
28

Internal Audit Progress Report
The Committee considered a paper presented by Amanda Chalmers of the
Southern Internal Audit Partnership who joined the meeting for the debate on
this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the report.
The paper provided an overview of internal audit activity against assurance
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and a summary of
the status of ‘live’ reports.
The Committee was pleased to note that good progress was being made on the
audit plan and any actions classified as overdue were being progressed and
implemented.
A question was raised regarding how future audit activity would be impacted if
the Council entered into a Joint Venture Company agreement with NORSE. It
was explained that the audit plan for next year had yet to be finalised and
discussions were ongoing on how to progress this as the decision on whether
to enter into the agreement had yet to be finalised.
In response to an enquiry over why the management action on the Land
Charges audit was listed as overdue it was suggested the Business Services
Team Leader circulate a response to the Committee.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

29

Southern Internal Audit Partnership - External Quality Assessment
Amanda Chalmers presented the Committee with the outcomes arising from
the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s External Quality Assessment.
The assessment had been undertaken by the Institute of Internal Auditors and
the Committee was pleased to note that a positive outcome had been achieved.
A list of recommendations for further development were noted.
RESOLVED that External Quality Assessment of the Southern Internal Audit
Partnership be noted.

9
Governance & Audit Committee (2.12.15)

30

Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board
The Committee noted a report from the Governance and Information Manager
providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by the Joint
Executive Board on 10 November 2015.
RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint
Executive Board on 10 November 2015 be noted.

31

Dispensation For Councillors To Determine The Setting Of The Council
Tax Precept And Councillor Allowances
The Committee was asked to consider a report from the Monitoring Officer
detailing the granting of dispensation to all Councillors to enable them to
determine the Council Tax base and Councillors Allowances.
The Committee requested that the dispensation expiry period be altered to 30
May 2019 to ensure it was granted for a maximum period of four years.
RECOMMENDED to Council that it grant dispensation to all Councillors to
enable them to:
1)

Consider and determine the Council Tax base each year; and

2)

Consider and determine Councillors Allowances each year.

These dispensations to expire on 30 May 2019.
32

Sub-Committee Hearings - The Process
The Committee was asked to consider a report from the Monitoring Officer
detailing changes to the process followed by the Governance and Audit
Committee at Hearings convened following an investigation into whether a
Borough Councillor had breached the Council’s Code of Conduct.
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Council’s process for dealing with
allegations be amended as follows:

33

(i)

Reference to the “Governance Committee” be amended so as to read
“Governance and Audit Committee”; and

(ii)

The procedure for hearings be amended to ensure that a separate
process for hearings convened following an investigation be added as
Appendix 3 to the process.

Code of Conduct Complaints
There was no business to discuss under this item.

10

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
2 December 2015

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.01 pm

External Audit Papers

Havant Borough Council
Governance & Audit Committee Progress Report
March 2016

Ernst & Young LLP
Wessex House
19 Threefield Lane
Southampton
SO14 3QB

Tel: + 44 2380 382000
Fax: + 44 2380 382001
ey.com

Tel: 023 8038 2000
Fax: 023 8038 2001

Governance & Audit Committee
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO92AX

2 March 2016

Audit Progress Report
We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an overview of the final position against the
Council’s 2014/15 audit plan, and our initial plans for the 2015/16 audit. This report is a key mechanism
in ensuring that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.
Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional
requirements.
We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are
other matters which you consider may influence our audit.
Yours faithfully

Andrew Brittain
Executive Director
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Contents
Audit Progress 2014/15 ........................................................................2
Audit Progress 2015/16 .......................................................
[...]
ions/housing-revenueaccount-accounting-practices-directions-2015
Report on the results of auditors’ work 2014-15
Read the report in full at:
http://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors/terms-ofappointment/reports-on-the-results-of-auditors-work/

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory services.
The insights and quality services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world over. We develop
outstanding leaders who team to deliver on our promises to all of
our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the
member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate
legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by
guarantee, does not provide services to clients. For more information about
our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP
The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
© 2016 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.
ED None
81480.indd (UK) 02/16. Artwork by Creative Services Group Design.
Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered.
It should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be
used in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising
from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 March 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015 - 16 (January 2016)
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
FOR DECISION
Key Decision: No

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit
Committee with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to
provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit
Progress Report (January 2016) as attached.

3.0

Summary

3.1

Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council
is responsible for:

3.2



ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective
and that it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates
the effective exercise of functions and includes arrangements for
the management of risk; and



undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its
accounting records and of its system of internal control in
accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control.

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the
Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to
provide a written status report to the Governance and Audit Committee,
summarising:
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to
its plan.’

3.3

Appendix 1 summarises the performance of internal audit for 2015-16.

4.0

Implications

4.1

Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit
Partnership. The audit plan consists of 380 audit days and remains
fluid throughout the year to meet the changing needs of the Council.

4.2

Legal:
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3

Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish
its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate
and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and
governance processes.

4.4

Risks:
The audit need
[...]
y bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk
management, control and governance processes’.

The role of internal audit is best summarised through its definition within the Standards, as an:

The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 [the Standards].

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into
account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’

The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015,
which states that a relevant body must:

1. Role of Internal Audit

Internal Audit Progress Report – January 2016

Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control
framework. No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified

Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk

Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives

Adequate

Limited

No

4

A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively. No risks to the achievement of system
objectives have been identified

Substantial

Internal audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk management,
control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives of the service area under review. Assurance opinions
are categorised as follows:

a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion.

a summary of interna
[...]
5

04/09/15

14/10/15

Adequate

Adequate

Adequate

Adequate

Advice role

Final
Report
Issued



















( on schedule
 Delay)

Tracker

Delay due to SIAP
availability

Comment

Internal Audit Progress Report – January 2016

E&C

M&D

G&L

Grant certification – Disabled
facilities grant

Grant certification – Repair and
renew grant

Audit
Sponsor

Thematic Review / smaller
services

Audit Review

n/a

n/a



Scoping

n/a

n/a

Audit
Outline
Issued

13





Fieldwork

n/a

n/a

Draft
Report
Issued

31/07/15

Final
Report
Issued

n/a – grant
certification

Assurance
Opinion







( on schedule
 Delay)

Tracker

Comment

Internal Audit Progress Report – January 2016

NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

02 March 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016-17
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
FOR DECISION
Key Decision: No

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee
with the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 for Havant Borough Council (Appendix 1).

1.2

The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and
objective assurance to management, in relation to the business activities,
systems or processes under review that:


The framework of internal control, risk management and governance is
appropriate and operating effectively; and



Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified,
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan 20162017.

3.0

Summary

3.1

The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal
Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to provide a
clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and
governance arrangements.

3.2

The strategic audit plan has historically projected audit activity over a 3 year
period, however due to the rapidly changing l
[...]

Corporate Governance
Completion of the annual CIPFA fraud
survey.
Identification and strategic analysis and
review of potential high risk areas of
fraud.
Assessment of compliance against the
CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing
the risk of Fraud and Corruption using
the devised ‘assessment tool’.
To enable resources to react to potential
fraud and irregularity reviews through the
year.
Matches and enquiries (2014 data sets):
Data uploads (2016 data sets).

Review of Health and Safety
arrangements, providing assurance over
exposure to unsafe or inappropriate
working practices.
How the organisation handles
information (in particular personal &
sensitive data) including collection,
storage and how it is used taking into
account relevant legislative requirements
(DPA, FOI etc.)

Health and Safety

Information Governance

Scope / Risk Assessment Summary

Audit

M
H

M

n/a

n/a

Head of Finance

Head of Finance

Head of Finance

Head of Finance

H

Priority
H/M/L
H

Head of Finance

Head of
Customer
Services

Head of
Organisational
Development

Audit Sponsor















2016-17

Information Technology
ICT Contract

Main Accounting

Accounts Receivable / Debt Management

Accounts Payable

Benefits

Lease Income

Financial Management

Audit

ICT is being transferred to a new 5
Councils contract from August 2017.
Audit involvement is required early in the
process to ensure the transition plans
are robust and comprehensive.

Processes and controls in place for lease
income ensuring charges are raised
correctly, collected and promptly banked
and charges are periodically and robustly
reviewed.
Review of processes and controls in the
administration of benefit claims and
payments, ensuring they are valid and
managed effectively.
Review of processes and controls
relating to raising purchase orders and
payment of creditors.
Review of processes and controls
relating to raising sundry debts,
collection of income and debt recovery.
Review of processes and controls
relating to the m
[...]
onomic Development
Building Control
Community Safety
Disabled Facilities Grants
Licencing
Environmental Health
Planning Development / Fee Income
Homelessness / Housing Grants
Housing Loans
Insurance
Land charges
Impact of Legislative Change
Developers Obligations and Contributions / CIL
Thematic Review / small services
Trading Services
Property and Facilities Management / Maintenance
Grant certification work
Grants Received / Grants Awarded

NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

02 March 2016

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2016/17
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership
FOR DECISION
Key Decision: No

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee
with the Internal Audit Charter for 2016/17.

1.2

The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose,
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing
Standards [the Standards].

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter for
2016/17.

3.0

Summary

3.1

With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector have
been governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards).

3.2

Within the Standards there is a requirement for an ‘Internal Audit Charter’, a
formal document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the
internal audit activity. The proposed charter is attached at Appendix 1.

3.3

The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum
annually) by the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’
and ‘the Board’. The Board is defined as
‘the governance group charged with independent assurance on the
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control
environment and the integrity of financial reporting. At the Council this
shall mean the Governance and Audit Committee’.

4.0

Implications

4.1

Resources:
Internal A
[...]
vities to implement and retain an ‘Internal Audit
Charter’. The purpose of the Internal Audit Charter is to formally define the internal audit
activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility.
Mission and Core Principles
The IPPF ‘Mission’ aims ‘to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-based
and objective assurance, advice and insight.’
The ‘Core Principles’ underpin delivery of the IPPF mission:
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

Demonstrates integrity;
Is objective and free from undue influence (independent);
Aligns with the strategies, objectives and risks of the organisation;
Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced;
Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement;
Communicates effectively;
Provides risk-based assurance;
Is insightful, proactive, and future-focused; and
Promotes organisational improvement

Authority
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which states that a relevant body must:
‘undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of
internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control’.
The standards for ‘proper practices’ in relation to internal audit are laid down in the Public
Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 [the Standards].

Purpose
The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management
processes, control systems, accounting records and governance arrangements. Internal audit
plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and operating
effectively. The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of
the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the achievement of the organisations
objectives.
This is achieved through internal audit providing a combination of assurance and consulting
activities. Assurance work involves assessing how well the 
[...]
iffe

Annex 2
Assurance Services
o

Risk based audit: in which risks and controls associated with the achievement of defined
business objectives are identified and both the design and operation of the controls in place
to mitigate key risks are assessed and tested, to ascertain the residual risk to the
achievement of managements’ objectives. Any audit work intended to provide an audit
opinion will be undertaken using this approach.

o

Developing systems audit: in which:
o
o

the plans and designs of systems under development are assessed to identify the
potential weaknesses in internal control and risk management; and
programme / project management controls are assessed to ascertain whether the
system is likely to be delivered efficiently, effectively and economically.

o

Compliance audit: in which a limited review, covering only the operation of controls in place
to fulfil statutory, good practice or policy compliance obligations are assessed.

o

Quality assurance review: in which the approach and competency of other reviewers /
assurance providers are assessed in order to form an opinion on the reliance that can be
placed on the findings and conclusions arising from their work.

o

Fraud and irregularity investigations: Internal audit may also provide specialist skills and
knowledge to assist in or lead fraud or irregularity investigations, or to ascertain the
effectiveness of fraud prevention controls and detection processes. Internal audit’s role in
this respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy.

o

Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal
review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the framework of
internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that it would not be
appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or implementing controls or to
assume any operational responsibilities and that any advisory work undertaken must not
prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future audit work.

NON EXEMPT
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 March 2016

QUARTERLY UPDATE ON CORPORATE RISKS FROM THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD
Report by Cheryl Lincoln, Governance and Information Manager
FOR NOTING
Cabinet Lead for Governance & Logistics
Key Decision: No

1.0

Purpose of Report

1.1

There are several risks showing red on our corporate risk register after mitigation.
Risk is a part of life and of business. If the Council avoided risk it would not be able
to deliver its services or achieve its ambitions outlined in the Corporate Strategy.
Risk management is a way of understanding, evaluating and mitigating risks to
ensure we can achieve the Council’s objectives.





A ‘risk’ is a specific thing that might cause harm to the business
‘Risk management’ is a good governance process to understand the threats to
the business and put in place processes and actions that will bring greater
safety and reduce risk
Inclusion of a risk on the risk register does not mean that managers believe that
the risk will happen
The entry on the risk register will include an assessment of (a) the likelihood and
(b) the impact of a risk, as well as the actions and processes in place to reduce
both risk and impact

1.2

Efficient organisations have clear frameworks and processes led from Board level.
The Council’s Constitution names the Governance & Audit Committee as the
Councillor board responsible for managing risk.

1.3

The details of how the Council manages risk are outlined in the statement of
arrangements for managing risk. The Governance & Audit Committee reviews this
statement every year in June. In their role as the Councillor body overseeing the
way Council officers manage risk the Governance & Audit Committee reviews the
highest risks remaining in the Council after each management meeting.

1.4

This report gives the Committee an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed
by the Joint Executive Board in February 2016.

NON EXEMPT
2.0

Recommendation

2.1

The Committee notes the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint
Executive Board on 9 February 2016.

3.0

Summary

3.1

This report tells the Committee about the risks the Executive Board felt remained
high after mitigation at their last review meeting.

4.0

Subject of Report

4.1

To oversee the effectiveness of risk management the Governance & Audit
Committee note the most important risks facing the Council at the last quarterly
review of the risk registers by the Executive Board. The last quarterly review was
on 9 February 2016.

4.2

There are several risks showing red on our corporate risk register after mitigation.
The risks and the reasons are as follows:


Contractual Arrangements – Preferred bidders have now been announced
for those services being considered as part of the 5 Districts proposal.
Cabinet agreed the recommendations for the preferred bidders on 3rd
February 2016. Contracts will be awarded at the end of March.
The risk remains very high until such time as the contracts are signed.



Manpower & Resources/Leadership Quality – With the Senior Management
Resourcing review there is a risk of losing key staff during the reorganisation
or potential risk to the organisation due to vacancies following the review.
In addition the Legal Team is understaffed; the loss of key legal staff will
have an impact on the organisation until such time as the recruitment drives
have been completed. Whilst this remains red the Resourcing review is due
to be completed in March 2016 and the recruitment campaign for Head of
Legal Services is currently underway. The position of Assistant Solicitor has
been successfully recruited to with a start date of 14th March 2016.



Service Continuity during Organisation Change – There is a risk of services
not being performed or lost during handovers following the implementation of
the Senior Management Resourcing Review and during the transi

Minutes of the meeting


11
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 March 2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 2 March 2016

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Shimbart (Standing Deputy), Mackey, Hart, Perry and Pike

34 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rees and Councillor 
Pierce-Jones.

35 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 2 December 2015 be approved as a correct record.

36 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

37 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

38 Chairman's Report 

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report to the Committee.

39 External Audit Papers 

The Committee considered three papers presented by Ernst and Young LLP. 
Ian Young and Emily Farley of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the 
debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the 
reports.

The Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report provided an overview 
on the final position against the Council’s 2014/15 audit plan, and the initial 
plans for the 2015/16 audit.

The Annual Certification Report 2014-15 summarised the results of Havant 
Borough Council’s 2014-15 claims.



12
 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 March 2016

The Local Government Audit Committee Sector Briefing covered some of the 
current issues facing the Local Government sector. 

The external auditors highlighted the shortening time periods for both producing 
accounts and in carrying out the audit going forward, and that work was under 
way to ensure these shorter timeframes are met. The Committee was advised 
to review the governance process in light of these shorter deadlines.

RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report 2015, 
Annual Certification Report 2014-15 and Local Government Audit Committee 
Sector Briefing from external auditors be noted.

40 Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16 (January 2016) 

The Committee considered a paper presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda 
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with 
the report.

The paper provided an overview of internal audit activity against assurance 
work completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and an overview on 
the status of ‘live’ reports.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2015-16 be noted.

41 Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 

Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership presented the Committee with Havant Borough Council’s Internal 
Audit Plan 2016-17. 

The Plan aimed to assure the Committee that the framework of internal control, 
risk management and governance is appropriate and operating effectively, and 
that risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level.

During the debate, an error in the report was highlighted in relation to the 
transfer of ICT services to the new 5 Districts contract. The reference in 
Appendix 1 of the report to be amended to read “It is anticipated that ICT will be 
transferred to a new 5 Councils contract from October 2017 or earlier”.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2016-17 be approved subject to an 
amendment to Appendix 1 in relation to the transfer of IT services to the new 5 
Districts Contract to read: 

“It is anticipated that ICT will be transferred to a new 5 Councils contract from 
October 2017 or earlier. Audit involvement is required early in the process to 
ensure the transition plans are robust and comprehensive.”



13

Governance & Audit Committee (2.3.16)

42 Internal Audit Charter 2016-17 

Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership presented the Committee with the Internal Audit Charter for 
2016/17. 

The Committee were advised that the Charter formally defines the internal audit 
activity’s purpose, authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards.

During the course of the discussion, an assurance was given that the 
Committee would receive an update at its next meeting on the extent of the 
roles and responsibilities of internal audit in relation to the NORSE JVC post-
implementation.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2016-17 be approved.

43 Quarterly Update on Corporate Risks from the Executive Board 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Head for Governance 
and Logistics providing an update on the highest corporate risks reviewed by 
the Joint Executive Board on 9 February 2016.

RESOLVED that the most serious corporate risks reviewed by the Joint 
Executive Board on 9 February 2016 be noted.

44 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there were currently no 
outstanding Code of Conduct complaints. The Committee was also informed 
that the Constitution was currently being amended to reflect the recent Senior 
Management Resourcing Review.

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank 
Jane Eaton on behalf of the Committee for her support and contribution to the 
work of the Committee and wished her well for the future.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.44 pm


